

Case No. S227106

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA and ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION,

Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,

Respondent,

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, and the LOS ANGELES COUNTY
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, and the CITY OF LOS ANGELES, and the
LOS ANGELES POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Real Parties in Interest.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B259392
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BS143004
(Hon. James C. Chalfant)

**APPLICATION OF THE NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CHAPTER OF
THE SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL JOURNALISTS FOR
LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF AND *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

James R. Wheaton (SBN 115230)
Cherokee D.M. Melton (SBN 243265)
FIRST AMENDMENT PROJECT
1736 Franklin Street, 9th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Tel: (510) 208-7744
Fax: (510) 208-4562
wheaton@thefirstamendment.org
cmelton@thefirstamendment.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Northern California Chapter
of the Society of Professional Journalists*

RECEIVED

MAY 04 2016

CLERK SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE | I |
| BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 4 |
| A. The Mass Indiscriminate Collection of Data on Every Vehicle in Los Angeles is Not a “Record of Investigation” Under Government Code § 6254(f) . | 4 |
| B. Holding that All ALPR Data is Secret Will Have A Profound Chilling Effect on the Public’s Exercise of State and Federal Constitutional Rights | 8 |
| 1. The Collection of ALPR Data Places Unique Burdens on the Press | 11 |
| C. Senate Bill 34 Does Not Create a New Exemption to the CPRA | 17 |
| III. CONCLUSION | 18 |
| WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE | 19 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Arizona Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> (2011) 131 S. Ct. 2806 | 11 |
| <i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 665 | 11 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 1 | 11 |
| <i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1982) 457 U.S. 596 | 11 |
| <i>Healy v. James</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 169 | 10 |
| <i>In re FBI for an Order Requiring the Prod. Of Tangible Things</i> [For. Intel. Surv. Ct., June 19, 2014] 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157864 | 7, 8 |
| <i>N.A.A.C.P. v. Alabama</i> (1958) 357 U.S. 449 | 10 |
| <i>Near v. State of Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> (1931) 283 U.S. 697 | 16 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> (1964) 376 U.S. 254 | 12 |
| <i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 713 | 15 |
| <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 555 | 11 |
| <i>Riley v. California</i> (2014) 134 S.Ct. 2473 | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Sherman</i> (9th Cir. 1978) 581 F.2d 1358 | 11 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for E. Dist. of Mich., S. Div.</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 297 | 10 |
|--|----|

CALIFORNIA CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Burrows v. Super. Ct.</i> (1974) 13 Cal.3d 238 | 11 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Caldecott v. Super. Ct.</i> (2015) 243 Cal.App.4th 212 | 8 |
|--|---|

| | |
|---|---|
| <i>CBS, Inc. v. Block</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 646 | 5 |
|---|---|

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>City of Los Angeles v. Super. Ct.</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 57..... | 5 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Commission on Peace Officer Standards & Training v. Super. Ct.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 278 | 6 |
|--|---|

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Delaney v. Super. Ct.</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 785 | 12 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Filarsky v. Super. Ct.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 419 | 2, 4 |
|--|------|

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>League of California Cities v. Super. Ct.</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 976 | 8 |
|--|---|

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Long Beach Police Officers Assn. v. City of Long Beach</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 59 | 4, 5 |
|---|------|

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Miller v. Super. Ct.</i> (1999) 21 Cal. 4th 883 | 13 |
|---|----|

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>People v. Vasco</i> (2005) 131 Cal.App.4th 137 | 13 |
|--|----|

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Rancho Publications v. Super. Ct.</i> (1999) 68 Cal.App.4th 1538 | 13, 15 |
|--|--------|

White v. Davis (1975)
13 Cal.3d 757*passim*

Williams v. Super. Ct. (1993)
5 Cal.4th 337 7

Sierra Club v. Super. Ct. (2013) 57
Cal.4th 157 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const. art. I, § 1..... 1, 14

Cal. Const, art. I, § 2, subd. (b) 12

Cal. Const, art. I, § 3, subd. (b)(1)..... 5

Cal. Const. art. I, § 3, subd. (b)(2).....*passim*

STATUTES

Civil Code

§ 1798.90.5 17

Evidence Code

§ 1070 13

Government Code

§ 6250I, 5

§ 6254(f) *passim*

§ 6254(k) 17, 18

§ 6275 17

§§ 6276.01-6276.48..... 18

California Rule of Court

8.520I

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Justice Louis Brandeis, *Other People’s Money and The How Bankers Use It*
(1914) 3

Cyrus Farivar, *The Cops Are Tracking My Car – and Yours*, Arstechnica (July 18, 2013) available at <http://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2013/07/the-cops-are-tracking-my-car-and-yours/1/> 17

Brian Hofer and the Oakland Privacy Working Group, *Oakland Poised to Lead in Protecting Privacy*, East Bay Express (Feb. 4, 2015) available at <http://www.eastbayexpress.com/oakland/oakland-poised-to-lead-in-protecting-privacy/Content?oid=4185374> (all websites last visited on May 3, 2016) 6, 14

Shawn Musgrave, *License Plate-Reading Devices Fuel Privacy Debate*, The Boston Globe (April 9, 2013) available at <http://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2013/04/08/big-brother-better-police-work-new-technology-automatically-runs-license-plates-everyone/1qoAoFfgp31UnXZT2CsFSK/story.html> 16

Orwell, *1984*, Pt. 1, Chpt. 1, June 8, 1949 14, 15

Sen. Bill 34, (2015), *2015 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 532*, available at http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/15-16/bill/sen/sb_0001-0050/sb_34_bill_20151006_chaptered.html 17
